

MHST160011322023



Reg.Civil Suit No.462/2023
(Shankar Vs. Vijay)

Order Below Exh.137.
(Passed on 05th February, 2026)

This is an application filed by the defendant No.16 for grant of permission to file his written statement and say on record. The say of plaintiff was called. He resisted the application by filing his say to it.

2. The perusal of record shows that the defendant No.16 even after his appearance in the matter failed to file his written statement on record. The application does not show any specific reason for delay to file written statement on record. However, considering the nature of the present suit and controversy involved therein, I find it necessary to grant such permission in the interest of justice. The record also shows that the present defendant appeared in the matter on 23.12.2025. Hence, the application deserves to be allowed by passing following order-

ORDER

1. The application at Exh.137 is hereby allowed.
2. The written statement filed by the defendant No.16 be taken on record.

Dictated and pronounced in the open Court.

Place : Wai.
Date : 05.02.2026.

(R.M. Bhende)
2nd Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division,
Wai, Dist. Satara.

CERTIFICATE

“ I certify that this Order uploaded is a true and correct copy of original signed Order”.

Order dictated on : 05.02.2026.

Order checked and signed on : 05.02.2026.

Uploaded by : Sumant D. Varnekar.
Stenographer (Grade-III)

Uploaded on : 05.02.2026.